VILLAGE OF BARTLETT
COMMITTEE AGENDA

JUNE 7, 2022

BUILDING & ZONING, CHAIRMAN HOPKINS

1. Dunkin Donuts

PUBLIC WORKS, CHAIRMAN REINKE

2. Groot Industries Contract Extension

EXECUTIVE SESSION

To Discuss Pending, Probable or Imminent Litigation
Pursuant to Section 2(c)11 of the Open Meetings Act



Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
[tem Name Dunkin Donuts - Northwest Corner of Schick Rd & Route 59 or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The petitioner is requesting a Preliminary/Final Subdivision consisting of two lots at the northwest
corner of Schick Road and Route 59.

A Dunkin Donuts with a drive through is proposed for lot 1, which requires requests for a site plan and a
special use permit. There are no plans for the development of ot 2 at this time.

Due to the 25" wide right-of-way dedication along Route 59 to incorporate a future deceleration lane, the
petitioner is requesting a variation to allow parking within the 50-foot setback from Route 59.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

PDS memo, cover letter, application, location map, plat of subdivision, site plan, landscape plan, elevations,
floor plan

ACTION REQUESTED

ﬂ For Discussion only- To review and forward to the Planning & Zoning Commission for further review and
to conduct the required public hearing.

a Resolution

a Ordinance

a Motion

Staff: Roberta Grill, Planning & Development Services Director Date: 05.24.2022



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MEMORANDUM

22-41
DATE: May 20, 2022
10: Paula Schumacher, Village Administrator ) _
FROM: Roberta Crill, Planning & Development Services Directorl
RE: (#20-18) Dunkin (NWC Schick Rd & Route 59)
PETITIONER

ECA Architects of behalf of Reema Rajabali
SUBJECT SITE

Northwest Corner of Schick Road and Route 59
REQUEST

Preliminary/Final Subdivision

Site Plan (Lot 1-Dunkin Donuts)

Special Use Permit — Drive through establishment

Variation — parking in the corner side yard

SURROUNDING LAND USES

Land Use Comprehensive Plan Zoning
Subject Site Vacant Commercial B-3 PUD
North Daycare Commercial PD
South Gas Station Commercial PD
East Single Family Estate Residential R-1*
West Townhomes Attached Residential PD
(Low Density)

*DuPage County - Single Family Residence

BACKGROUND

Ordinance #1988-22 approved the annexation of the property. Upon annexation, the
property was automatically zoned ER-1 Estate Residence.

Ordinance #1988-36 approved the rezoning of the property to the B-3 (Neighborhood
Shopping) Zoning District.



PDS Memo 22-41
May 20, 2022
Page 2 of 3

Ordinance 2008-87 approved Heidner's Chase Plaza, a development which was
comprised of two buildings (12,000 retail center and 4,000 sg.ft. bank) on asingle lot. The
ordinance granted special use permits for a planned unit development, a drive-through
for the multi-tenant retail building, a drive-through bank and the filing of wetlands,
approved the preliminary/final PUD plan for Phase 1, a preliminary PUD plan for Phase 2
and a unified business center sign plan. The project was never constructed.

DISCUSSION

P

The petitioneris requesting a Preliminary/Final Subdivision consisting of two lots
at the northwest cormer Schick Road and Route 59.

The lots will share a full access curbcut on Schick Road; with no direct access
provided to Route 59.

The plat identifies a 25-foot wide right-of-way dedication to allow for a future
deceleration right-turn lane on Route 59 to Schick Road.

A 5-ft wide sidewalk will be installed along Schick Road and a sidewalk
easement is granted along the west property line of lot 2. The access drive
west of the site is not a publicly dedicated street; therefore, a public sidewalk
was not previously provided. If the properties to the north also grant sidewalk
easements along the private drive, a sidewalk will be installed when lot 2
develops to improve pedestrian access to the commercial properties for
residents of Woodland Hills and Brentwood Townhomes.

A modification from the Subdivision Ordinance is being requested to
eliminate the parkway free requirement along Schick Road due to the
presence of underground utilities within the right of way.

The petitioner is also requesting a site plan and special use permit for a Dunkin
Donuts with a drive-though on Lot 1.

Twelve seats are provided inside the 1,970 square foot restaurant. Outdoor
seating (24 seats) is also provided on patios on the north and south sides of the
building.

Traffic circulation within the lot is one-way, counter-clockwise around the
building. Two menu/order boards are located at the northwest corner of the
building and there are a total of twelve (12) stacking spaces from the pickup
window which exceeds the Zoning Ordinance requirement of six (6).

The site plan identifies 16 parking spaces, including one (1) accessible space
which meets the Zoning Ordinance requirement of sixteen (16) spaces. Due
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13.

to the right-of-way dedication, a variation is being requested to allow parking
within the 50-foot setback from Route 59. The parking will be located 30 feet
from the new property line.

The elevations include gray face brick, metal panels and fiber cement
siding/panels. Orange accent beams serve as a canopy on the south, east
and west elevations.

Staff has reviewed and approved the photometric plan and landscape plan
for Dunkin' Donuts.

An underground storage vault is proposed for stormwater management for lot
1. Separate stormwater management will be required on lot 2 once it
develops.

The petitioner has submitted a traffic study which was reviewed by the Village's
traffic consultant who generally concurred with the findings in the study.

RECOMMENDATION

le

2,

The Staff recommends forwarding the petition to the Planning & Zoning
Commission for further review and to conduct the public hearing.

The plans and additional background information are attached for your review.

kms/attachments
x:\comdevi\memos 2022\041_dunkin_vibc.docx
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Village of Bartlett
228 S. Main Street
Bartlett, IL 60103

RE: Dunkin’ Donuts — Route 59 and Schick Road

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On behalf of our client, we are submitting an application for the subdivision and development of
the vacant property located at the northwest intersection of Route 59 and Schick Road. This
project includes construction of a new 1,970 SF freestanding Dunkin’ Donuts building, with a drive
thru that includes a standard drive thru lane, a mobile ordering lane and bypass lane, outdoor
seating, a parking lot for the Dunkin’, landscaping, a trash enclosure and signage.

The project will address stormwater management with underground detention located at Northern
portion of the property. The site will be accessed thru a proposed full access off Schick Road
only. Future cross access will be provided at the Schick Road access.

We are also requesting modification from the Subdivision Ordinance on the parkway tree
requirement along Schick Road for this project. Due to the location of existing underground
utilities (watermain and fiber optic cable) and the proposed public sidewalk, there is not enough
room to provide the required parkway trees within the ROW limits. These parkway trees have
been proposed +/- 12" north of the south lot line for lots 1 and 2, as this is the closest to the ROW
they can be located without conflict.

Sincerely,

///

Eric Carlson, Architect
ECA

24 N. Bennett St. = Geneva, IL 60134 * Phone: 630.608.0500 = Fax: 630.786.3132 = www.ecaarchitects.com




For Oﬂice Use Only
VILLAGE OF BARTLETT | Ce# el [0

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION RECEIVED

FLANMNING & DEVELOPMENT

A

PROJECT NAME Dunkin' Donuts o
VILLAGE OF

BARTLETT

PETITIONER INFORMATION (PRIMARY CONTACT)
Name: Reema Rajabali c/o ECA Architects

24 N Bennett Street

Street Address:
City, State: Geneva, lllinois Zip Code: 60134

sarah@ecaarchitects.com 630-608-0500 x 106 (Sarah
Email Address: eric@ecaarchitects.com Phone Number: ( )
Preferred Method to be contacted: Email E]

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Reema Rajabali - Sahara Management, Inc.

Name:

Street Address: 2009 Newport Drive, Suite 501

City, State: Roliing Meadows, iL Fig Coles 60008

Phone Number: 847-420-4585

OWNER’S SIGNATURE: M WA JZ(MMQ Date: 1111912021

(OWNER’S SIGNATURE IS ]EEQUZRED or\A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE PETITION
SUBMITTALL.)

ACTION REQUESTED (Please check all that apply)

__ Annexation ~ Text Amendment
~ PUD (preliminary) _ Rezoning See Dropdown o See Dropdown
___ PUD (final) X Special Use for: drive-thru and outdoor seating
___ Subdivision (preliminary) X  Variation: parking in 50' setback off Rt 59
X Subdivision (final)
X Site Plan (please describe use: commercial, industrial, square footage): 1306875SF
commercial site. ~ (Lot 2 - Dunkin" 40,807 SF)
__ Unified Business Center Sign Plan
Other (please describe) B o o
Development Application Page 1
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SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? No
(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required for four or more individual offices or businesses sharing a
common building entrance or private parking lot.)

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Common Address/General Location of Property: NW corner of Rt. 59 & Schick Rd.

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"): 01-16-200-027

Zoning: Existing: B-3 PUD H Land Use: Existing: Vacant B_
(Refer to Official Zoning Map)
Commercial E

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property:

(Refer to Future Land Use Map)
2.9999 Acres (Lot 2 - Dunkin': 1.9071 Acres)

Acreage:

For PUD’s and Subdivisions:

No. of Lots/Units: 2
Minimum Lot: Area 2000 s.f. Width Depth
Average Lot: Area Width Depth

APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (If applicable, including name, address, phone and email)

Attorney
Engineer Knoche Engineering, P.C.
24 N Bennett Street, Geneva, IL 60134
630-845-1273 (Matt Ervin) ErvinM@crk-eng.com
Other ECA Architects

24 N Bennett Street, Geneva, IL 60134

630-608-0500 x106 (Sarah Dring) sarah@ecaarchitects.com

Development Application Page 2



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SITE PLANS

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Site Plan meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. Itis important
that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff
report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. The proposed use is a permitted use in the district in which the property is located.

The proposed use is a permitted use within the B-3 district.

2. The proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping, and
drainage 1s compatible with adjacent land uses.

The proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping,
and drainage is compatible with the adjacent land uses. Future cross access and
consideration has been planned for the vacant property to the West.

3. The vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site and circulation within the site provides for

safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on adjacent roadways
as well.

Vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site off Schick Road and circulation within
the site provides for safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the
site but on the adjacent roadways. Future cross access to the adjacent vacant site to the
West has also been accommodated at the Schick Road access. The main entrance into
the site is only from Schick Road and there is no access into the property from Rt 59.

Development Application Page 4



4. The site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site.

The site plan provides for safe movement of pedestrians within the site.

5. There is sufficient mixture of grass, trees and shrubs within the interior and perimeter (including
public right-of-way) of the site so that the proposed development will be in harmony with adjacent
land uses and will provide a pleasing appearance to the public. Any part of the site plan area not
used for buildings, structures, parking or accessways shall be landscaped with a mixture of grass,
trees and shrubs. (All landscape improvements shall be in compliance with Chapter 10-11A,
Landscape Requirements)

The landscape plan provides sufficient plantings within the interior and perimeter of the
site. The proposed development will be in harmony with the adjacent land uses and will
provide a pleasing appearance to the public. Areas of the site that haven't been used for
buildings, structures, parking or accessways will be landscaped with a mixture of grass,
trees and shrubs. There has been a request for modification of the Subdivision Ordinance
in regards to the parkway trees along Schick Road. Due to the location of existing utilities
(watermain & fiber optic) and the proposed public sidewalk, there is not enough room to

provide parkway trees within the parkway. These parkway trees have been proposed just
north of the ROW, within private property.
6. All outdoor storage areas are screened and are in accordance with standards specified by this
Ordinance.

The trash enclosure will be screened with an enclosure wall & gates. The gates are
opaque.

Development Application Page 5



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECIAL USES DRIVE THRU

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is important

that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff
report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

The drive-thru is crucial to the function of the Dunkin' Donuts restaurant. The standard
drive thru operation combined with the mobile ordering lane has been tested and carefully
designed by Dunkin' corporate as a safe and effective method to service customers
quickly, accurately and efficiently. This is a necessary and desirable service which is in
the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the
neighborhood or community.

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to
property value or improvement in the vicinity.

The drive-thru special use will not under the circumstances of this case be detrimental to
the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity
or be injurious to property value or improvement in the vicinity.

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this Title for such

use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the Village
Board of Trustees.

The Dunkin' Donuts drive-thru shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in

this Title for such use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the
authorization granted by the Village Board of Trustees.

Development Application Page 10 A



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS Request for parking in 50' setback off Rt 59

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following
standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It
is important that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with
the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

The site abuts lllinois Rt 59 and therefore, requires the client to provide a 25' R.O.W.
dedication from the existing property line. This reduces the size of the property and

reduces the amount of workable site after applying the 50" setback off the new property
line location.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

The location of the property along Illinois Rt 59 is unique to the property and this is not
applicable to most properties within the same zoning classification. The adjacency to
lllinois Rt 59 takes away 25' of the property for ROW dedication and provides a hardship to
the development of the site. A variation is needed to allow parking within the 50' setback.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

The purpose of the variation is not based upon a desire to make more money, but of a
desire to make the property usable as a Dunkin' with required number of parking spaces, a
drive thru lane and a bi-pass lane along the drive thru.

Development Application Page 11



4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulty/hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has note been created
by any person presently having an interest in the property.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of

fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

The proposed variation, to allow parking in the 50" setback along Rt 59, will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property - it is not a tall element. It will not
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets - it allows for required parking
within the site. It will not increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the adjacent neighborhood - it is a
standard parking lot designed to allow for fire access, safe maneuvering, etc.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege

that 1s denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.

Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. It

has been mentioned to the client that this is a typical request for parcels along lllinois Rt
59.

Development Application Page 12



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming application submittal will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted: QAQ

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER: | -

PRINT NAME: Reema Rajabali - Sahara Management, Inc.

paTE:  11/19/2021

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews -of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such experses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: Reema Rajabali - Sahara

ADDRESS: 5005 Newport Drive, Suite 501

Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

PHONE NUMBER; 847-420-4585

EMALIL: reema.rajabali@saharamgmt.com
~,
P

bt

SIGNATURE: V%{,UJ L
DATE: 11/19/2021

Development Application Page 13



Location Map
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LOCATION MAP J

6,

2k
0(/7359

SITE ANALYSIS
SITE

NW Comer [l Route 39 & Schick Road
Bartlett, L

Proposed Use: Restaurant with Drive Thru

Exasang Zoning: B-3 PUD
Required Zoning: B-3 PUD

Parcel Area 123,918 st
845 Acres

Lot 1 - Dunkin 40.859 st
+0,938 Acres

Lot 2 - Future 83.059 st

£1.907 Acres

Building Area 1.970 st
Floor Area Rauo .05
PARKING
Quanury Regd =1 x 960,60 Restaurant (1 space per every 60 st floor area

16 Spaces
Provided 16 = 15 Standard + 1 ADA
i 5 £ Sall Size Required 9 x 200 {60°
Sawcd 3 sactn p i i 4 Provided 9 x 22" (60°), 16' x 22' (ADA

o e to ceparessed t]
S st N

LEGEND

Proposed Curb & Gutter

Existing Curb & Gutter

Property Line

Selvack Line e

Concrete

ADA Detectaple Waming Stnp

Light Pole

Decorative Bollard Lighting

SITE IMPERVIOUS

Exis

vious Area = 165 51 OR 0.00 Acres
Proposed lmpenvious Are = 20,058 sf OR 0.46 Acres
Net New Imperious Area = 19,833 5f OR 0.46 Acres

Teroemst
andgex

Yolame Conira i required for this development per section 15-54 of he DuPage County
CSFPO. a5 the net new impervious area is greater tnan 2500 st

Total Volume Control Requred is equal to 20,058 5f * 1.25" = 2,089 cuft

SITE NOTES

All dimensions 3o back of curb unless otherwise noted.

All curb 73 are back of curb urdess otherwise noled,

Contractor to venfy dimensions pricr to starting work and nolify engmeer f any discrepancees are found.

Sidewalk around perimete of buiding shall be walk/pavement unless ctherwiss specified on plas

Contractor wil be responsible for reparing al existing pavement damaged duning construcion.

See detas for bituminous ano concrels pavement sections.

Contractor to provide temporary traffc cortrol measures during coastruction of enirance of R.O.W. in accortance w! no's 0.0.T
requiremens.

B ADA handicap ramps shall bs instaled at allbocatons delineated on plans as well as al all bcations wnere sidewsh abuts drves o

s

@ e

roadways,

2. Contractor shall compare architectural and sngineering plans for interface compalibity.
10. All curd and gutter shall be B6:12 unless otherwise noted on plans

11. Pavemer stipng to be white tWo Coats unless ofherwse specifiec cn plans.

of

of

3/15/22 VILLAGE COMMENT:
11730721 DUNKIN_COMMENT: NWC 59 & SC ivil i s Lo s
PLAN 'L HICK ROAD Civil Engineers, P.C. Land lammers

ILLAGE
VALV X R BARTLETT, ILL'NO'S 1161 Commerce Drive o Geneva, IL 60134 ® phons (630) 8451270 e fax (630) 845-1275

DATE DESCRIPTION NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

e —— REV IS 1T 0N SITE DUNKIN DONUTS [%Craigﬂ.ﬂ(mﬁe&ﬂssocﬁtes:m"ﬂ”

BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

DUNKIN DONUTS




CLIENT NAME

Knoche Engineering, P.C
24 North Bennett Street

! i1 | Geneva, lliinois
! |
| | ‘
SR - S 1 |
- S s S | ‘ |
E—— - . ~
rll2s' e | } LANDSCAPE
[ permmmmmesse S i e e e S R e i ‘ ‘ ARCHITECTURE
B ~ UNDERGROUND DETENTION SYSTEM ‘
/ ; T ey =t s i 3 E la
/ e | Ao - -
j ! e \
’ : : g == Q{ . ! | 202 South Coox Swrset Ste 8214
¥ ‘ ! | 1 i ‘ Barrington Ilinors 80010
7 =r o | | 847 438 4922
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Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
Item Name Groot Industries Contract Extension or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Attached for your consideration is a memo explaining the pricing proposal for a 2-year extension for waste hauler services
from Groot Industries. The proposal would keep prices stable in the first year of the extension and increase 3% in the second
year. Additionally, yard waste stickers would decrease from $3.50 currently to $2.00 each, for both years of the extension. All
other services would remain as they currently are.

Recommendation: Staff Recommends approval of the contract extension as proposed.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)
Staff memo dated 05/31/2022

Proposal Letter from Groot industries

'ACTION REQUESTED

/,ﬂ/ For Discussion Only
a Resolution

a Ordinance

] Motion:
MOTION:
Staff: Scott Skrycki, Assistant Village Administrator Date: 05/31/2022

Samuel Hughes, Sr. Management Analyst 05/31/2022



Memorandum

To: Paula Schumacher, Village Administrator

From: Scott Skrycki, Assistant Village Administrator
Samuel Hughes, Sr. Management Analyst

Date: 5/31/2022

Re: Waste Hauler Extension Proposal

The village’s five-year agreement with GROOT Industries for refuse, recycling and yard waste
collection is due to expire on December 31, 2022. This contract was part of an RFP process in 2017. In
the contract that was awarded to GROOT in October of 2017, it was stated we can extend the agreement
for an additional 2 years if the village and GROOT can come to an agreement for services. Staff is
recommending that we extend the contract based upon the agreed terms as >presented. The proposal
presented shows zero increase in any category for the first year, and actually includes a substantial
decrease in one category. The yard waste stickers will see $1.50 reduction. This would be the lowest
sticker rate our residents have had to pay since 2006. In this extension, GROOT would still
collect weekly unlimited bundled brush and perform electronics recycling, which was included
in the last contract at no additional charge.

It is important to note, when determining the recommendation staff also analyzed the level of
services over the course of the five-year contract and our GO Gov Request System showed the
trend of complaints declining. GROOT’s communication with staff has also been trending in
the right direction. When an issue is escalated to the village, GROOT’s response time has
improved and we are satisfied with their urgency to fix or explain issues.

Below is a chart that represents pricing for our current contract and the proposed extension.
Additionally, this chart demonstrates that residents will be paying less next year than they were
in 2015, which provided less services than it does now.
Current YR. 2022

2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2015

Single Family 19.35| 19.85|20.36 | 20.98 | 21.62 | 21.62 | 22.27 | 22.25
Single Family Senior 17.51| 1796 | 18.43 | 18.99 | 19.57 | 19.57 | 20.04 20.02
Multi Family 1751 | 1796 | 18.73 | 18.99 | 19.57 | 19.57 | 20.04 20.02
Multi Family Senior 15.86 | 16.27 | 16.69 | 17.20 | 17.73 | 17.73 | 18.26 18.02
Multi Family Centralized 13.31| 13.65|14.00 | 14.42 | 14.86| 14.86 | 15.31 12.01

Multi Family Cent. Senior 12.03 | 12.34 | 12.66 | 13.04| 13.44| 13.44 | 13.78 10.81
Yard Waste Sticker 2.50 2.75 | 3.00 3.25 350| 2.00| 2.00 3.10




If the village and GROOT agree to the terms/pricing in the attached proposal, a contract
extension document would come back to the board at the June 21% board meeting for approval.
Staff recommends approval of the two-year contract extension as proposed.



Groot
Industries, Inc.

1565 Aurora Avenue Lane
Aurora, IL 60505
Phone: 630/892-9294

1330 Gasket Drive
Elgin, IL 60120
Phone: 708/485-0900
www.groat.com

Since 1914

Service Locations
in Elk Grove Village, Chicago, McCqok,
Round Lake Park, Elgin, Aurora

e Waste Collection

° Recycling Processor

* Dumpster Services

» Document Destruction
e Waste Audits

e Demolition Recycling

E National
Waste & Recycling

Association..

Coflert Recycle innovats

Recycled Paper

May 31, 2022

Mr. Scott Skrycki
Assistant Village Manager
Village of Bartlett

228 S. Main St.

Bartlett, IL 60103

Dear Mr. Skrycki,

Thank you for your time and consideration in allowing Groot Industries an opportunity to
address the request submitted by the Village in regards to the current contract terms. In an effort
to follow up on our previous conversation regarding the current collection contract, please find
our proposal outlined below.

This proposal is predicated on the two (2) year extension option as available under Section 3.2
of the current residential agreement set to expire on December 31, 2022.

Description Current Rate New Rate Effective
January 1.2023 |
Single Family Curbside Collection $21.62 $21.62
Single Family Curbside Collection - Senior $19.57 $19.57
Multi-Family Curbside Collection $19.57 $19.57
Multi-Family Curbside Collection — Senior $17.73 $17.73
Multi-Family Centralized $14.86 $14.86
Multi-Family Centralized — Senior $13.44 $13.44
Yard Waste Stickers $3.50 $2.00
Toter Exchange Fee $35.00 $35.00

With approval of this proposal there will be NO increase to the rates on January 1, 2023 (year
one of the extension term). Furthermore, the current yard waste sticker rate of $3.50 shall be
reduced to $2.00 as indicated above. On January 1, 2024, the rates will increase at the same
calculation as previous years under the current agreement (3%).

Groot is proud to have the continued opportunity to provide these very important services to the
residents of Bartlett. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any immediate questions you
may have.

Respgctfully,

osh Molnar
Municipal Manager
Groot Industries, Inc.

CC: Bart Visser, District Manager
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